THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW 09-04-377

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A DRAINAGE SUPERINTENDENT PURSUANT TO THE DRAINAGE ACT, RSO 1990

WHEREAS Section 93 of The Drainage Act, RSO 1990 authorizes the Council of a local municipality to appoint a drainage superintendent and provide for his/her remuneration for the purposes and in the manner set out therein;

AND WHEREAS Section 227 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides for officers and employees of the municipality to implement and carry out council's decisions, to establish administrative practices and procedures, to provide advice to council on municipal policies and programs, and to carry out duties required by legislation;

THEREFORE, pursuant to The Drainage Act, RSO 1990, the council of The Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. Jacques Benoit is hereby appointed Drainage Superintendent for the Municipality of the Township of Whitewater Region.
- 2. The Drainage Superintendent appointed hereunder shall receive such remuneration as shall be mutually agreed upon by him/herself and Council and shall hold office until such time as he/she resigns or his/her employment is terminated by resolution of Council.
- 3. The Drainage Superintendent shall carry out the duties imposed upon him/her pursuant to The Drainage Act, 1990 and shall submit such reports and carry out such other duties as may be required of him/her by Council from time to time.
- 4. By-law 07-04-286 appointing Steve Hodson as Drainage Inspector is hereby repealed.
- 5. This By-law comes into force on the passing thereof.

Read a First and Second time this 1st day of April, 2009

Read a Third time and passed this 1st day of April, 2009

MAYOR

CAO/Clerk